RESOLUTION NO. 164-2016
CHANGE ORDER NO. 4
RECONSTRUCTION OF SIX BULKHEADS AND
NEW STORMWATER PUMP STATION
R. KREMER & SON MARINE CONTRACTORS, LLC

Councilmember Leckstein introduced and offered the following Resolution for adoption;
seconded by Councilmember Kelly:

WHEREAS, on April 21, 2015, the Borough Council of the Borough of Sea Bright awarded
a contract to R. Kremer & Son Marine Contractors, LLC of Brick, New Jersey for the
Reconstruction of Six Bulkheads and New Stormwater Pump Station in the contract
amount $1,199,880.00; and

WHEREAS, on October 20, 2015, Resolution #101-2015 authorized the re-consideration
to the base bid, to include Alternate Al, A2, A3 & A4 as submitted in the original bid
package that awarded a contract to the lowest responsible bidder, R. Kremer & Son
Marine Contractors, LLC of Brick, New Jersey for the Reconstruction of Six Bulkheads and
New Stormwater Pump Station in an new contract amount of $1,525,705.00; and

WHEREAS, the Borough Engineer, Jaclyn Flor, submitted Change Order No. 1 dated
October 13, 2015, identifying two unforeseen issues with the bulkhead and storm drain
installation on South Street resulting in an increase of $41,517.25 and various items
were reduced to reflect current as-built quantities resulting in a decrease of $41,520.00
resulting in a net decrease of $2.75 to the total contract amount; and

WHEREAS, the Borough Engineer, Jaclyn Flor, submitted Change Order No. 2 dated
January 5, 2016, identifying a reduction of $4,080.00 in Items #27, #30 and #A1-15 to
reflect the current as-built quantities and Item #10 increased $4,080.00 to reflect
current as-built quantities, resulting in a zero cost change; and

WHEREAS, the Borough Engineer, Jaclyn Flor, submitted Change Order No. 3 dated
February 16, 2016, increasing items No. 8, 9 and 24 which include additional paving,
drainage items and adding an inlet necessary to avoid an existing unforeseen sanitary
lateral at the end of Osborne Place in an amount not to exceed $26,750.00; and

WHEREAS, the Borough Engineer, Francis W. Mullan, submitted Change Order No. 4
dated October 17, 2016: Item 41) an increase of $6,500.00 for additional construction
efforts to remediate the Osbourne Place ponding issues, and Item 37) a decrease of
$6,500.00 due to a revision in the testing requirements for the pump station testing on
Osbourne Place, resulting in a zero cost change; and

WHEREAS, Change Order No. 4 also identified Item AZ2-1) an increase in the contract of
$37,400 for Kremer's demobilization and remobilization costs as a result of the
postponement of the River Street work until April 1, 2017 in an amount not to exceed

$37,400.00.




CERTIFICATION OF FUNDS: I, Michael Bascom, Chief Financial Officer, certified
that funds are available to pay the aforesaid contractor an additional amount of
$37,400.00 from Bond Ordinance 10-2012.

" “MTCHAEL J. BASCOM, CFC

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Borough Council of the Borough of Sea
Bright in the County of Monmouth, State of New Jersey, that it does hereby approve
Change Order No. 4 resulting in a net increase of the contract of $37,400.00 for an
amended contract price of $1,589,852.25 for the Reconstruction of Six Bulkheads and

New Stormwater Pump Station.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a certified copy of this Resolution be forwarded to the

following:

1. Finance Manager

2. Public Works

3. Borough Engineer

4. R. Kremer & Son Marine Contractors LLC

Roll Call: Bills, Keeler, Kelly, Lamia, Leckstein, Rooney

Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes

October 18, 2016
CERTIFICATION

I, Christine Pfeiffer, do hereby certify that the foregoing is

a Resolution adopted by the Borough Council of the Borough
of Sea Bright, County of Monmouth, State of New Jersey, at a
Council meeting held on Qctober 18, 2916.

Christine Pfeiffer, Borough Cleék g




